
 
 
 
 
 
#caringplymouth 

CARING PLYMOUTH 
 
Thursday 3 April 2014 
2 pm 
Warspite Room, Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair 
Councillor James, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Foster, Fox, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, Monahan, Parker, Ricketts, Jon Taylor, 
Kate Taylor and Wright. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Democratic Support 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, 
Democratic Support Officer 
T01752 304570 
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 25 March 2014 

Public Document Pack



 
CARING PLYMOUTH 
 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by Caring Plymouth members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business, which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on the 6 March 2014. 
  
5. PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST QUALITY 

ACCOUNTS   
(Pages 7 - 10) 

  
 The panel will consider the Plymouth Hospital NHS Trust Quality Accounts. 
  
6. CHILDREN'S HEALTH   (Pages 11 - 42) 
  
 The panel to given an overview of children’s health. 
  
7. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME (INTEGRATED 

APPROACH TO HEALTH AND WELLBEING)   
(Pages 43 - 118) 

  
 The Panel to receive an overview of the Transformation Programme (Integrated Approach 

to Health and Wellbeing). 
  
8. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 119 - 122) 
  
 The panel to review and monitor the progress of tracking resolutions and receive any 

relevant feedback from the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 
  
9. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 123 - 126) 
  
 To review the Caring Plymouth work programme for 2013 – 14. 



 

 
  
10. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) of Part of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.  
 
Nil. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Caring Plymouth Thursday 6 March 2014 

Caring Plymouth 
 

Thursday 6 March 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 
Councillor James, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Foster, Fox, Gordon, Dr. Mahony, Monahan, Parker, Ricketts, 
Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor and Wright. 
 
Also in attendance:  Jim Gould – Independent Chair, Safeguarding Adults Board, 
Debbie Butcher – Head of Safeguarding, Rob Nelder – Public Health Consultant, 
Councillor Sue McDonald – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health, Carol Green – Commissioning Manager, Complex Care, NEW Devon 
CCG, Candice Sainsbury – Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support 
Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.25 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declarations of interest were 
made –  
 
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor Jon 
Taylor 

Minute 45 – Public Health 
Outcomes 
Minute 46 – Continuing 
Healthcare 

Employed by NEW 
Devon CCG 

Private 

 
42. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
The Chair and Vice Chair informed the panel that they would be completing a 
consultation document on the New Offence of ill-treatment or wilful neglect. 
 

43. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2014 be confirmed. 
 

44. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD   
 
Jim Gould, Independent Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board and Debbie Butcher, 
Head of Safeguarding provided the panel with an overview of the Safeguarding Adults 
Board (SAB).  It was reported that –  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Caring Plymouth Thursday 6 March 2014 

a. Plymouth City Council co-ordinate the SAB and the board is made up of 
multi-agency partners who work together to keep safe the most 
vulnerable adults in the city; 

  
b. there were two Serious Case Reviews currently taking place that involved 

vulnerable adults; 
  
c. the SAB has a good relationship with Care Quality Commission (CQC).  

They meet quarterly with a senior manager from CQC, the meeting also 
involves health colleagues and the Cabinet member; 

  
d. 1,700 people undertook the alerter training programme last year; this 

training is for anyone working within the Plymouth boundaries that come 
into contact with vulnerable adults.  The training covers how to report 
abuse and recognise signs of abuse.  

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that – 
 

e. with domestic abuse cases they would look at any trends/patterns and 
work collaboratively with officers, social workers to identify domestic 
abuse.  The Domestic Abuse Unit would be notified and if a child was 
involved they would always think child first; 

  
f. there was a training budget of £33k and the training was based on policies 

and procedures produced by the SAB.  They observe and adapt the 
training as required and quality assure the delivery; 

  
g. it was highlighted that more communication was required to raise the 

awareness of safeguarding; 
  
h. some of t
[...]
m for 2013-14 
and discussions were taking place on the poor settlement; 
  

b. the Director for Public Health had been appointed and would commence 
on 1 April 2014.  Further appointments were made which would increase 
the capacity within the team; 

  
c. public health were working across the council and were currently 

undertaking 60 pieces of work.  They were looking at the wider impact of 
public health across the council; 

  
d. the Director of Public Health’s Annual report would shortly be published. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that – 
 

e. they were working with GP practices to promote men’s health.  The Live 
Well Team was commissioned to carry out specific health checks for the 
hard to reach groups; 
  

Page 3



Caring Plymouth Thursday 6 March 2014 

f. Duncan Selbie, Chief Executive, Public Health England has requested to 
meet Tracey Lee, Chief Executive, Councillor Sue McDonald, Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health and Councillor Tudor 
Evans, Leader of Plymouth City Council following receipt of letter sent to 
the Secretary of State for Health to discuss Plymouth’s public health 
settlement; 

  
g. with regard to air pollution, this was not an area that public health 

currently have responsibility for.  The Public Protection Team which 
looks at air pollution would soon be part of public health.  

  
Agreed that – 
 
1. As part of the induction pack into Child’s Health, preparation of briefs for the 

worst child health performance indicators including current resourcing, 
activities, barriers and opportunities – 

 
• Breastfeeding 
• Under 18 Conceptions 
• Excess weight 
• Unintentional injuries 
• Vaccinations (MMR and HPV) 
• Smoking in pregnancy 

  
2. Quality of air to be brought back to a future meeting – 
 

• Prior to the Energy from Waste Plant commencing operation that 
Public Health via Plymouth City Council’s Environmental Protection 
Team or the appropriate agency, commissions baseline air quality 
testing at various points in the city to monitor future effects on air 
quality. 

 
46. CONTINUING HEALTH CARE   

 
Carol Green, Commissioning Manager, Complex Care (NEW Devon CCG) gave a 
presentation on Continuing Healthcare. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

a. with regard to understanding the process for the assessment criteria for 
continuing healthcare, it was reported that the Department of Health’s 
leaflet and Age UK provides good guidance in this area; 
  

b. it was a complicated framework and the CCG were aware of the need to 
improve their website links to Plymouth City Council’s website; 

  
c. those people that had issues with the assessment criteria, it was found 

that the process either was not followed correctly and/or was down to 
poor communication of the process. 

Page 4



Caring Plymouth Thursday 6 March 2014 

 
Agreed that links are placed on Plymouth Online Directory (POD) on Plymouth City 
Council’s website to information links about personal budgets (e.g. Department of 
Health’s leaflet and Age UK leaflet) and that the link should also provide advice on 
when and how to claim continuing healthcare. 
 

47. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM BUDGET SCRUTINY   
 
The panel noted the recommendations from Budget Scrutiny, in particular 
recommendation 25. 
 
Agreed that an action plan addressing the revised approach to health inequalities 
across the city is brought to the Caring Scrutiny panel within six months by the 
incoming Director of Public Health. 
 

48. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
The panel noted the progress on the tracking resolutions.  With regard to – 
 
Minute 18 – Social Care Budget – information as requested by the panel would be 
circulated to the panel. 
 
Minute 28 – Public Health Outcomes – the panel were provided with a quarterly 
update on the Public Health Outcomes Framework. 
 
Minute 36 – Better Care Fund (BCF) – progress on the BCF provision would be 
reviewed by the panel when more information is available. 
 
Agreed that – 
 
1. The Better Care Fund plan to be brought back to a future meeting.  Specific 

areas the panel would like to review in more detail, such as the 7 day 
working will be shared at a later date, once the plan has been published. 

 
2. the Chair of the Caring Plymouth panel to send a letter in support of the 

Leader to the Secretary of State regarding Plymouth’s Public Health 
Settlement and its subsequent impact on the BCF. 

 
49. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The panel noted the work programme. 
 

50. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Caring Plymouth - 2 April 2014 
 
 

Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust  
 Quality Account 2013-14 Priorities 

 
Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust is currently in the process of drafting our annual Quality 
Account for the year 2013-2014. 
 
As in previous years the Trust is very keen to seek the involvement and feedback of key 
stakeholders in order to ensure that the final document reflects the needs of the 
healthcare community. 

 

Potential quality priorities for inclusion in Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust Quality Account 
for 2013/14 and for delivery in 2014-15 are set out below.  These priorities reflect the 
organisation’s commitment to improvement over the coming year.  A number of key 
documents were considered when selecting the draft priorities including the Trust 
Assurance Framework, current operational and quality performance data, and external 
reports including Francis, Keogh, Berwick and CQC areas of focus in the past year. 

 

Members are asked to consider and comment on the potential quality priorities set out 
below and select the top five which you believe should be the key priorities. Once all 
feedback has been received finalised quality priorities will be included as part of the 
Quality Account and plans defined to ensure their delivery. 

 

Aim Rationale 

Patient Experience 

[...]
er   
 
Job Title:  Consultant in Public Health (Intelligence), Consultant in Public Health (Medicine) 
 
Department: Office of the Director of Public Health 
  

Date:  3 April 2014 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction and setting the scene    5 mins  RN 

 - Giving every child the best start in life 

 

2. The child health journey     10 mins JF 

 - Conception to birth 

 - First year 

 - Early years (1-4) 

 - Primary School age (4-11) 

 - Secondary school/college age (11-19) 

 

3. Commissioning      5 mins  JF 

 - Who commissions what? 

 - What does public health commission? 

 

4. Major needs assessments     5 mins  RN 

 - The National Child Measurement Programme 

 - Survey of Health Visitor caseloads 

 - Health and wellbeing survey in Plymouth schools 

 

5. Child health ‘performance’ in Plymouth   5 mins  RN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

3 

 

1. Introduction and setting the scene 
 
In November 2008, Professor Sir Michael Marmot was asked by the then Secretary of 
State for Health to chair an independent review to propose the most effective 
evidence-based strategies for reducing health inequalities in England from 2010.  The 
report of this review was published in February 2010 and contained nine key messages: 
 
(1) Reducing health inequalities is a matter of fairness and social justice.  In England, 
 the many people who are currently dying prematurely each year as a result of 
 health inequalities would otherwise have enjoyed, in total, between 1.3 and 2.5 
 million extra years of life. 
 
(2) There is a social gradient in health – the lower a person’s social position, the 
 worse his or her health.  Action should focus on reducing the gradient in 
 health. 
 
(3) Health inequalities result from social inequalities.  Action on health inequalities 
 requires action across all the social determinants of health. 
 
(4) Focusing solely on the most disadvantaged will not reduce health inequaliti
[...]
roviding healthy environments, building resilience, working in partnership 
with educational and other settings. 
 
The Healthy Child Programme 5-19 is delivered by a wide range of agencies and 
disciplines across a locality in a range of settings, which can also facilitate access to 
more specialist services.   
 
Key priority areas for this programme focus more on the health protecting and 
promoting behaviours that support children, young people and adults to maximise 
their capabilities and have control over their lives through: 
 

o Emotional health, psychological wellbeing and mental health 
o Promoting health weight 
o Supporting children and young people with long term conditions or disability 
o Teenage pregnancy and sexual health 
o Drugs, alcohol and tobacco 

 
Schools have an important role to play in the promoting of healthy lifestyles 
underpinned by their statutory duty to promote the wellbeing of their pupils, to 
provide healthy school food and provision of health promoting aspects of the 
curriculum e.g. Personal Social, Health and Economic Education (PHSE) and 
Relationship and Sex Education (RSE). 

Page 25



 

16 

 

 
 
2.4 Primary School age (4/5-11)  
 
2.4.1 Universal Provision  
 

o School Entry Health questionnaire: opportunity to review immunisations, 
hearing screening question, parental concerns 
 

o Orthoptics screen for visual impairment 
 

o National Child Measurement Programme: Reception and Year 6 
 

o Health promotion  
o Support for appropriate social and emotional development 
o Prevention and tackling of bullying 
o Physical activity- PE curriculum and active travel 
o Healthy Nutrition 

 
 

Page 26



 

17 

 

2.4.2 Progressive services based on identification of need 
 

o Identification of additional needs 
o Referral to specialist (child based or parent based) e.g. smoking cessation, 

speech and language therapist, paediatric care 
 

o Support to for children, parents and school for children with complex 
hea
[...]
rents with feedback on their child’s weight status: to 
 help them understand their child’s health status, support and encourage 
 behaviour change and provide a mechanism for direct engagement with families 
 with overweight, underweight and obese children. 
 
- Local authorities took on a duty for local delivery of the NCMP from 1st April 
 2013.  As a mandated public health programme, provision to resource the 
 delivery of the NCMP is made through the ring-fenced public health grant for 
 local authorities. Nationally the programme is overseen by Public Health 
 England. 
 
- Being overweight or obese does not only endanger children’s health. It can 
 affect their attendance at school, their learning and their academic achievement. 
 It may also call for extra staff training to ensure that children with health 
 conditions can be appropriately supported during the school day. 
 
- All of the 67 Infant, Junior, and Primary Schools in Plymouth agreed to take 
 part in the 2012/13 NCMP and 5,021 children were weighed and measured. 
 
- The overall participation rate (92.5%) remains well above the 85% target set by 
 the Department of Health. 
 
- The prevalence of obese children in 2012/13 was above the national average for 
 Year R (9.9% compared to 9.3%) and below the national average for Year 6 
 (17.5% compared to 18.9%). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 

21 

 

4.2 Survey of Health Visitor caseloads 
 
- Health visiting teams deliver the Healthy Child Programme to all children under 
 the age of five years registered with a Plymouth General Practice (GP).  The 
 teams are based in localities and are affiliated to the GP practices and 
 Children’s Centres within those localities.  Alternatively, when a family with 
 one or more children aged less than five years moves into the area (and prior 
 to them registering with a GP practice) the child is allocated a health visiting 
 team on a geographic basis.   
 
- Surveying of health visitor caseloads was first 
[...]
esses and disabilities in the 
 family.  The association of a family with a particular health factor is therefore 
 dependent upon the judgement of the heath visitor based upon their 
 observations of the family in question.  One survey form is completed by a 
 health visitor for each family on their caseload, a total of 13,635 records 
 (families) in 2012.   
 
- As the survey is based on what the health visitor knows about the family (as 
 opposed to being based on a more traditional face-to-face survey) the 
 information collected is subjective and there is also the risk that information 
 about particular aspects of family life can remain ‘hidden' from the health 

Page 31



 

22 

 

 visitor.  Having said that, the information collected is more timely than 
 traditional health indicators and is based on a large number of families 
 (>13,000) across the whole city.  The focus of the survey is on ‘health’ not 
 ‘healthcare’ and ‘need’ not ‘service delivery.’  Most importantly perhaps, 
 information on the wider determinants of health is collected. 
 
 
Figure 1: The family health needs profile form 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

23 

 

4.3 Health and wellbeing survey in Plymouth schools 
 
- Six of the inner-city secondary schools are currently carrying out a health and 
 wellbeing survey. 
 
- The survey is being completed (online) by pupils in years 8 (12-13 year olds) 
 and 10 (14-15 year olds) 
 
- The survey process co-ordinated by Stoke Damerel Community College.  
 Significant advice and guidance has been provided by the Council’s Public Health 
 team.  
 
- The Public Health Team has also provided funding to allow the survey to be 
 expanded to cover the remaining secondary schools in the city. 
 
- The Schools Health Education Unit (University of Exeter) has designed the 
 survey and will be analysing the results.   
 
- Pupils at the remaining secondary schools will complete the survey in the 
 Summer term.   
 
- The questionnaire covers the following issues, diet, smoking, alcohol 
 consumption, substance misuse, stress and support, physical activity, sex and 
 relationships, staying safe, bullying, enjoying and achieving, leisure and money, 
 carer responsibilities. 
 
- As the survey is being completed online the results should be available in the 
 early Autumn. 
 
- The information is being collected in a way that will allow the results to be 
 made available by neighbourhood, electoral ward and locality. 
 
- It is hoped that a modified version of the survey will be rolled out to Primary 
 Schools although the detail of this is still to be confirmed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 

24 

 

5. Child health ‘performance’ in Plymouth  
  
5.1 The PHE child health profile 2014 
 

 
 
 

Page 34



 

25 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 

26 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

27 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

28 

 

The spine chart shows that of the 32 indicators, there are four greens, 16 ambers and 
12 reds.   The 12 reds are:  
 
(10)     16-18 year olds NEET 
(11)     First time entrants to the youth justice system 
(12)     Children in poverty (under 16s) 
(14)     Children in care 
(20)     Under 18 conceptions 
(21)     Teenage mothers 
(22)     Hospital admissions due to alcohol specific conditions 
(24)     Smoking status at time of delivery 
(25)     Breastfeeding initiation 
(26)     Breastfeeding at 6-8 weeks 
(28)     Hospital admissions caused by injuries (0-14 years) 
(32)     Hospital admissions self-harm (10-24 years) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

29 

 

5.2 Children and Young People's Health Benchmarking Tool 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

30 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

31 

 

 

 
 
The areas where Plymouth is red (in this framework and also in the Public Health 
Outcomes framework (PHOF)) are: 
 
-           Healthy life expectancy at birth (mal
[...]
, this to include a 
breakdown of the £4.5m social 
care 256 money. 
2. the Panel is provided with a 
process paper on joint 
assessment, how it’s undertaken 
and who has responsibility for 
continuous healthcare. 

Date 14 November 2013 

Officer Dave Simpkins, Assistant Director 
for Co-operative Commissioning 

Progress Dave Simpkins to provide the panel 
with the information as requested.  
Amelia Boulter to chase and 
circulate by email.  Information 
provided and circulated to panel 
members. 

Minute 27 
14 November 
2013 
Dementia 
Strategy 

Agreed that a review of the 
Dementia Strategy takes place in the 
New Year to review the action plan. 

Date March 2014 

Officer Craig McArdle, Head of Joint 
Commissioning 

Progress Scoping meeting take place by 
March 2014. 

Minute 28 
14 November 
2014 
Public Health 
Outcomes 

Agreed that the panel receive on 
a quarterly basis the Public Health 
Outcomes report to include 
trends and narrative on progress 
to address issues. 
 

Date March 2014 

Officer Rob Nelder, Public Health 
Consultant 

Progress 
 

The panel to receive the 
information as requested on a 
quarterly basis.  This is an agenda 
item for 6 March 2014. 

Minute 36 
30 January 2014 
Better Care Fund 

The panel noted the Better Care 
Fund briefing and agreed that 
progress on the Better Care Fund 
provision be reviewed by the 
panel when more information is 
available. 

Date TBC 

Officer Craig McArdle, Head of Joint 
Commissioning 

Progress Draft submission went to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on 
13.02.14.  Final submission to be 
signed off by Health and Wellbeing 
Board on 27.03.14. 

 
  

Page 119 Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
Recommendations sent to the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 
 

Date, agenda 
item and 

minute number 

Caring Plymouth 
Recommendation 

Corporate Scrutiny 
Board Response 

Date 
responded 

6 March 2014 
Minute 44 

Safeguarding Adults Board 
 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the Safeguarding Business 

Plan and Annual Report
[...]
ns 

Candice Sainsbury 

Safeguarding Adults 
Board 

To have an understanding on 
the role of the board  

The board to have 
awareness of other 
partnerships 

Debbie Butcher 

Continuing Health 
Care 

Process/Costs to PCC   

03.04.14 

Children’s Health 
 
 

To give the panel an 
understanding of children’s 
health – 
- breastfeeding 
- under 18 conceptions 
- excess weight  
- unintentional injuries 
- vaccinations (MMR and HPV) 
- smoking in pregnancy 

Children’s Health 
previously 
addressed by the 
CYP OSP. 

Dr Julie Frier 

 

Review of Car 
Parking Charges at 
Derriford Hospital 

To have input into the 
consultation process on car 
parking charges at the hospital. 

 Andrew Davies – 
Plymouth Hospitals 
Trust 

 

Plymouth Hospitals 
NHS Trust Quality 
Accounts 

To have an overview of the 
quality accounts 

 Jayne Glynn – 
Plymouth Hospital 
Trust 

 

Transformation To be given an overview on the 
scrutiny of the transformation 
programme. 

Overview Craig Williams – 
Interim Programme 
Manager, 
Integrated Health 
and Wellbeing 

 

Page 124



 

 

Scrutiny Review Proposals Description 
Health Accountability Forum The forum is an opportunity for Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust 

(PHNT) to answer any questions on any concerns and issues raised 
by members of the public and members of the Caring Plymouth 
Panel.  The forum may lead to more specific items to be explored 
further in a Co-operative Review. 

Dementia Strategy Review PID to be produced.  Meeting taking place on 22.01.14 
 

Carers Strategy Refresh PID to be produced. Meeting taking place on 22.01.14 
 

  

Page 125



 

 

Scrutiny Review Proposals Description 
Pledge 90 – Mental Health Review In May 2012, Plymouth City Council announced 100 pledges around 

the 10 priority areas identified in the Corporate Plan.  Pledge 90 
was to ‘conduct a wide ranging review of the adequacy of mental 
health service and support in the city alongside mental health 
providers and charities’.  Review took place on 16.12.13. 

Maternity Services  
 
One-off sessions 
To cover the relationship between the Health and Wellbeing Board, NEW Devon CCG and Local 
Area Team to look at roles and responsibilities.  
 
Health Champion Training provided by Public Health. 

Page 126


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNTS
	6 CHILDREN'S HEALTH
	7 TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME (INTEGRATED APPROACH TO HEALTH AND WELLBEING)
	Transformation2

	8 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Caring Plymouth Thursday 3 April 2014 

Caring Plymouth 
 

Thursday 3 April 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 
Councillor Dr. Mahony, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Foster, Fox, Gordon, Monahan, Parker, Ricketts, Jon Taylor, 
Kate Taylor and Wright. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor James.   
 
Also in attendance:  Jayne Glynn – Patient Experience Manager, Plymouth Hospital 
Trust, Rob Nelder and Julie Frier – Public Health Consultants, Craig Williams – 
Interim Programme Manager (Integrated, Health and Wellbeing, Transformation), 
Phil Morgan - Senior Policy, Performance and Partnership Adviser, Candice 
Sainsbury – Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declarations of interest were 
made – 
 
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor 
Jon Taylor 
 

Minute 55 – Children’s Health. 
 
Minute 56 – Transformation 
Programme (Integrated Health 
and Wellbeing). 

Employed by 
NEW Devon 
CCG 

Private 

 
52. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of chair’s urgent business. 
 

53. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2014 be confirmed. 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 3 April 2014 

54. PLYMOUTH HOSPITALS NHS TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNTS   
 
Jayne Glynn, Patient Service Manager, Plymouth Hospitals Trust provided the panel 
with the priorities for the quality accounts 2013-14.  It was reported that – 
 
a. the hospital was currently in the process of drafting their Quality Account for 

the year 2013-14 and setting their priorities to be delivered in the coming 
year.  The priorities - 

 
• Patient experience 
• Patient harm 
• Operational flow 
• Access 
• Diagnostics 
• Mortality 
• 7 Day Working 
• Quality governance 
• Clinical administration 
• Staffing 
• Safety culture 
• Health records 

 
b. they are a broad list of priorities which need further work and the focus of 

delivery in the coming year were consulting on the top 5 priorities. 
 
In response to questions raised it was reported that – 
 
c. the priorities were not ranked in order and did not want to influence 

people’s preferences; 
 
d. with regard to backlog of follow up appointment, the figures had not moved 

for a couple of years and was not listed as a priority.  Huge progress had 
been made in this area with additional pieces of work being undertaken to 
address the backlog; 

 
e. the midwives were trained to deal with bereavement and give support to 

bereaved parents.  There were carefully managed arrangements in place and 
the service was used fairly frequently; 

 
f. outliers is a term used for when a patient comes into the hospital and placed 

on a ward not in their speciality area/ward; 
 
g. some panel members felt that one of the top priorities should be the 7 day 

working which would coincide with one of priorities agreed as part of the 
Better Care Find.  The Chair reminded the panel that the transformation 
presentation later in the meeting should help make your priorities. 

 
Agreed that the panel will email the Democratic Support Officer with their top 5 
priorities. 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 3 April 2014 

 
55. CHILDREN'S HEALTH   

 
Rob Nelder and Julie Frier, Public Health Consultants provided the panel with an 
overview on children’s health.  It was reported that - 
 
a. in November 2008, Professor Sir Michael Marmot was asked by the then 

Secretary of State for Health to chair an independent review on reducing 
health inequalities in England and giving every child the best start in life was 
the top priority for Marmot; 

 
b. the panel were taken through the child health journey and looked at – 
 

• conception to birth; 
• first year; 
• early years (1- 4); 
• primary school age (4 – 11); 
• secondary school/college age (11 – 19); 
• commissioning; 
• the national child measurement programme; 
• survey of health visitor caseloads; 
• health and wellbeing survey in Plymouth schools; 
• child health ‘performance’ in Plymouth. 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that - 
 
c. the top 2 priority areas are alcohol and hospital admissions caused by injuries 

in children.   Public health run a Safe at Home Scheme for targeted families; 
 
d. the newly appointed Director of Public Health would be visiting different 

areas of the city to gain an understanding of the issues in the city and to 
improve health outcomes; 

 
e. they were looking at integrated provision for children with parents with 

mental health needs.  The service would be commission based on needs of 
the family and the family would undertake an holistic assessment to identify 
their needs. 

 
Agreed that the Health and Wellbeing survey undertaken by all secondary schools is 
circulated to panel members and the Cabinet member for Public Health and Adult 
Social Care. 
 

(Councillor Ricketts left at 2.45 pm). 
 
 
 
 

 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 3 April 2014 

56. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME (INTEGRATED APPROACH TO 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING)   
 
Craig Williams, Interim Programme Manager (Integrated Health and Wellbeing, 
Transformation) provided the panel with an overview of the Transformation 
Programme.  It was reported that – 
 
a. there was a rising demand for adult social care services which inevitability 

would have an impact on the budget; 
 
b. they would build on co-location and existing joint commissioning 

arrangements to establish a single integrated commissioning function and 
pooled budgets across Plymouth City Council and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group; 

 
c. there would be an emphasis on person centred care approach to achieve the 

sizeable savings; 
 
d. specific projects would be included in the transformation programme – 
 

• Integrated Commissioning Hub including delivery of Better Care Fund 
activities; 

• Integrated Adult Community Service Delivery; 
• Co-operative Children and Young People’s Services; 
• Social Care Bill. 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that – 
 
e. with regard to integrated adult provision, they would look at the workforce 

implications and there was expertise within the council to undertake the 
tender and the clinical commissioning group would have to work 
collaboratively with us to achieve the savings; 

 
f. the finance team would ensure that every saving made was tracked.  They 

would identify where savings had been made and to improve the quality of 
service delivery. 

 
The Chair stated that the panel would receive a further update on Transformation at 
the June meeting.  A report would be going to the Co-operative Scrutiny Board 
looking at how transformation would be scrutinised because there were a number of 
cross cutting themes for e.g. equality, engagement, governance, each panel to think 
about the transformation programme as a whole and to pick out topics to scrutinise. 
 

(Councillor Kate Taylor left at 4 pm). 
(Councillor Gordon left at 4.15 pm). 

(Councillor Ricketts was not present for this item). 
 
 
 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 3 April 2014 

57. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
The panel noted the progress of the tracking resolutions. 
 

(Councillor Kate Taylor was not present for this item). 
(Councillor Gordon not present for this item). 

(Councillor Ricketts was not present for this item). 
 

58. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted the work undertaken by the panel over the last 12 months. 
 

(Councillor Kate Taylor was not present for this item). 
(Councillor Gordon not present for this item). 

(Councillor Ricketts was not present for this item). 
 

59. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


